BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

DATE: THURSDAY, 2015 JUNE 04
TIME: 1:00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MAIN FLOOR, CITY HALL

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER PAGE

2, MINUTES
(@) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2015 May 07

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

(@)  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6165 1:00

APPELLANT: Biagio Gargiulo

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Annette and Biagio Gargiulo

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6497 Parkcrest Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 10; District Lot 130; Plan 12119

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.13(1)(a) and 6.13(1)(b) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted will allow for construction of a
new single family home at 6497 Parkcrest Drive. The following
variances are being requested:

a) a structure along the vision clearance line facing Parkcrest Drive with
varying heights up to a maximum of 5.13 feet where the maximum
permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet; and

b) a structure along the vision clearance line facing Kensington Avenue
with varying heights up to a maximum of 4.0 feet where the maximum
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(b)

(c)

permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet; and

c) a structure along the vision clearance line facing the lane with varying
heights up to a maximum of 4.04 feet where the maximum permitted
height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet; and

d) a structure along the vision clearance line facing Kensington Avenue

with varying heights up to a maximum of 4.69 feet where the maximum
permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet.(Zone R-2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6166 1:00

APPELLANT: Lev Keselman

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Lev Keselman and Tammy Chu

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7842 Kerrywood Crescent

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 28; District Lot 42; Plan 23102

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 101.8 and 101.9(1) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the construction
of a new single family home at 7842 Kerrywood Crescent. The following
variances are being requested:

a) a front yard setback of 16.54 feet to the foundation where a minimum
front yard setback of 31.03 feet is required based on front yard
averaging. The roof overhang will be 1.0 feet beyond the foundation;
and

b) a side yard setback of 6.13 feet to the foundation where a minimum
side yard setback of 7.9 feet is required.(Zone R-1)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6167 1:15

APPELLANT: Ed Piendl

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 684584 BC LTD

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3777 Keith Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 12; District Lot 175; Plan 17608

APPEAL: An appeal for exemption from Section 911 (5) of the Local Government
Act to allow for consolidation of 3777 and 3790 Keith Street, structural
additions and alterations to the existing legal non-conforming industrial
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(d)

(e)

building and associated parking, loading and landscape revisions.(Zone
M-5)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6168 1:15

APPELLANT:  Hijran Shawkat

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Mohammad N. Rahimyar, Mohammad
D. Rahimyar and Mohammad I.
Rahimyar

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6953 Kingsway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 16; District Lot 95; Plan 7592

APPEAL: An appeal for exemption from Section 911 (5) of the Local Government
Act to allow for exterior and interior structural alterations to the existing
legal non-conforming single family dwelling at 6953 Kingsway. (Zone C-
4)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6169 1:30

APPELLANT:  Karmijit Sanghera

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Karmijit Sanghera

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3785 Godwin Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot B; District Lot 76; Plan 70205

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.3.1, 6.6(2)(c) and 6.6(2)(d) of
the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the
construction of a new two family home with a detached garage at 3785
Godwin Avenue. The following variances are being requested:

a) a distance between the principal building and detached garage of
8.25 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required; and

b) a width of the detached garage of 22.5 feet where a maximum width
of the detached garage of 22.0 feet is permitted; and

c) a setback between the detached garage and west property line of 2.5
feet where a minimum distance of 3.94 feet is required. (Zone R-12)
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APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6170 1:30

APPELLANT: Avtar Basra

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Canada Haojun Development Group
Co. and A-G Tej Construction Ltd

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6696 Aubrey Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 3; District Lot 132; Plan 20814

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the construction of a new two
family dwelling with a detached garage at 6696 Aubrey Street. The
distance between the principal building and detached garage is 6.0 feet
where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required. (Zone R-4).

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6140 2015 January 08) allowed: a)
the principal building front yard setback from the east property line of
36.0 feet where a minimum 40.0 feet is required; and b) the detached
garage measured from the north property line of 16.0 feet where a
minimum 24.6 feet is required.

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6155 2015 April 02) denied an
appeal requesting the distance between the principal building and the
detached garage to be 6.01 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet
is required.

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6171 1:45

APPELLANT: Long Nguyen

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Anna Wijesinghe

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7615 Coldicutt Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 1; District Lot 11; Plan 88412

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 103.7 (b) of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the construction of a new rear
deck cover to upper floor and new secondary suite to bottom floor at
7615 Coldicutt Street. The building depth will be 66.25 feet where a
maximum depth of 60.0 feet is permitted. (Zone R-3).
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(h)

(i)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6172 1:45

APPELLANT: Stevan Gaurilovic

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jelena and Marko Markovic

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1655 Howard Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 60; District Lot 126; Plan 25437

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.2(2), 102.8(1) and 800.6(1) of
the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the
construction of a new single family dwelling at 1655 Howard Avenue.
The following variances are being requested:

a) a front yard setback from Heathdale Drive, to the post, of 39.10 feet
where a minimum front yard setback of 44.57 feet is required based on
front yard averaging. The cantilevered deck joists will extend 2.0 feet
beyond the post; and

b) construction of an accessory building in a required front yard, located
3.94 feet from the West property line abutting Heathdale Drive and 4.0
feet from the South property line, where siting of an accessory building
in a required front yard is prohibited by the Zoning Bylaw.(Zone R-2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6173 2:00

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8210 Burnlake Drive

This appeal was WITHDRAWN prior to the Hearing.
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CITY OF BURNABY

BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

MINUTES

A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, Main Floor, City Hall,
4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, B.C., on Thursday, 2015 May 07 at 1:00 PM

PRESENT: Mr. B. Bharaj

Mr. B. Pound
Ms. C. Richter
Mr. S. Nemeth
ABSENT: Mr. G. Clark
STAFF: Ms. M. Malysz, Planning Department Representative

Ms. E. Prior, Administrative Officer

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Secretary called the Hearing to order at 1:03 p.m.
2. MINUTES

MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH:
SECONDED BY MR B. POUND:

THAT the Minutes of the Hearing of the Burnaby Board of Variance held on 2015 April
02 be adopted as circulated.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

The following persons filed application forms requesting that they be permitted to appear
before the Board of Variance for the purpose of appealing for the relaxation of specific
requirements as defined in the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965, Bylaw No. 4742:
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(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6157 WITHDRAWN

APPELLANT: Murray Gilmour

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jessie Kumagai

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5710 Cedarwood Street

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6158

APPELLANT: Harp Badesha

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Daljit Dhaliwal

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7368 Barnet Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 131; DL 216; Plan 11241

APPEAL An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.14(5)(a) and 6.14(5)(b)
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the
construction of a single family home at 7368 Barnet Road. The
following variances are being requested:

a) the construction of a retaining wall at the frontage of Barnet
Road with varying heights up to a maximum of 16.53 feet where
the maximum permitted height is 3.28 feet; and

b) the construction of a retaining wall at the rear of the lot with
varying heights up to a maximum of 13.67 feet where the
maximum permitted height is 5.91 feet.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Harp Badesha submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw to allow for construction of a new single family dwelling at 7368 Barnet
Road.

Mr. Vik Kapoor, appeared on behalf of the homeowners before members of
the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

This property was the subject of an appeal before the Board on 2014 August
07 (BV # 6116). Two variances were sought to allow for the construction of
retaining walls in relation to the new single family dwelling proposed at that
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time. The first appeal a) was for construction of retaining walls with varying
heights at the Barnet Road frontage of up to 16.53 ft., where a maximum
height of 3.28 ft. is permitted. The second b) appeal was for construction of
retaining walls to the rear of the front yard with varying heights of up to 14.67
ft., where a maximum height of 5.91 ft. is permitted. This Department
supported the requests and the Board granted both appeals. However, that
development proposal was abandoned and the related building permit was
cancelled.

The current appeal concerns a new development proposal for a single-family
dwelling with attached garage, for which two variances are requested. This
proposal is similar to the previous proposal, resulting in almost identical
relaxation requests.

The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Westridge
neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single family dwellings vary.
This interior lot, approximately 50 ft. wide and 124.4 ft. long, fronts onto
Barnet Road to the northwest. Barnet Marine Park is located to the northwest
of the site, across Barnet Road and Inlet Drive. Single family lots are located
to the southwest, northeast, and across the lane to the southeast. The lane
terminates just three properties to the northeast of the subject site. This dead-
ended section of the lane is not fully developed nor used for vehicular access.
Vehicular access to the subject site is proposed via Barnet Road. The site
slopes significantly downward towards the northwest, with a grade change of
approximately 34 ft.

The first appeal a) is for construction of retaining walls with varying heights at
the Barnet Road frontage of up to 16.53 ft., where a maximum height of 3.28
ft. is permitted.

The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the height of fences or walls to a maximum
of 3.28 ft. within the required front yard is to ensure unified open front yards
and to limit the massing impacts of such structures on neighbouring
properties.

The second b) appeal is for construction of retaining walls with varying
heights of up to 13.67 ft., where a maximum height of 5.91 ft. is permitted to
the rear of the front yard.

The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the height of fences or walls to a maximum
of 5.91 ft. to the rear of the required front yard is to limit the massing impacts
of such structures on neighbouring properties.

In general, the use of retaining walls, fences and guards is common when
dealing with challenging site topography, such as that of the subject site.
Accordingly, there is a strong presence of retaining walls in this
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neighbourhood.

The first a) variance relates to the proposed driveway access from Barnet
Road to the attached garage at the northwest corner of the dwelling, and the
connecting stair between the driveway and the front yard. The proposed
dwelling would be set back approximately 41.6 ft. from the front property line,
which is in line with the minimum 40.44 ft. setback required by front yard
averaging. There is an approximately 11 ft. grade difference over that
distance, and an additional 9 ft. grade difference from the edge of the Barnet
Road pavement to the front property line. In order to mitigate this substantial
grade difference, the retaining walls are proposed along the driveway and
would extend into the Barnet Road right of way.

It should be noted that the portions of the retaining walls encroaching into the
Barnet Road right of way are subject to the approval of the Engineering
Department, who is currently reviewing a trespassing agreement application.

With respect to impacts on neighbouring properties, the 16.53 ft. high
overheight portions of the retaining walls would not be visible from the
neighbouring residences to the southwest and northeast of the subject site,
nor from the distant Barnet Marine Park area. Further, this variance would not
violate the intent of the Bylaw, given the fact that the general steepness of the
terrain limits design options available for the subject site, particularly for
vehicle access.

The second b) variance relates to the proposed alteration of part of the rear
yard from a continuously sloping terrain (with a drop of approximately 20 ft.)
to a terraced structure that provides a larger flat area. The southeast edge of
the existing flat yard area, which is currently retained by approximately 5 ft.
high retaining walls, is proposed to be extended by approximately 23 ft. to the
rear. In order to negotiate the natural grade difference, new retaining walls
are proposed along the southeast edge of the proposed lawn area and along
the side property lines accordingly.

With respect to impacts on neighbouring properties, the 13.67 ft. high
overheight portions of the retaining walls would be minimally visible from the
neighbouring properties to the southwest and northeast of the subject site,
nor from the much higher neighbouring property across the lane to the
southeast.

In summary, the requested retaining wall height relaxations would not
significantly impact neighbouring properties or be out of the ordinary within
the existing street frontage. Rather, the proposed design reflects an effort to
balance development needs with challenging site topography. As such, this
Department does not object to the granting of both variances a) and b).
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ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No correspondence was received regarding this appeal.
DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH

THAT the Board of Variance Hearing be recessed until 1:15 p.m.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH

THAT the Board of Variance Hearing be reconvened.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(c) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6159

APPELLANT: David Wong

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Maria and Aaron Man

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4188 Rumble Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 4; DL 156; Plan 1387

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.2(2), 102.6(1)(b),
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102.8(1) and 800.6(1) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if
permitted, will allow for the construction of a new single family
home at 4188 Rumble Street. The following variances are being
requested:

a) the principal building height, measured from the rear average
elevation will be 28.65 feet where a maximum building height of
24 .3 feet is permitted. The principal building height, measured
from the front average elevation will be 24.3 feet;

b) the principal building will be 3 storeys where a maximum of 2
1/2 storeys is permitted. The proposed upper floor (1095.8
square feet) exceeds the 50% of the main floor (1808.2 square
feet) by 191.7 square feet. The lowest floor does not meet cellar
qualification;

c) the front yard setback will be 43.50 feet to the upper floor
cantilever where a minimum setback of 55.98 feet is required
based on front yard averaging; and

d) an accessory building in a required front yard, located 28.54
feet from the North property line abutting Rumble Street and 5.25
feet from the West property line, where siting of an accessory
building in a required front yard is prohibited by the Zoning Bylaw.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

David Wong, Architect, submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw to allow for construction of a new single family dwelling at 4188
Rumble Street.

Mr. David Wong appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the
Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

The subject site is located in the Sussex-Nelson neighbourhood, in which the
age and condition of single family dwellings vary. This large rectangular interior
lot, approximately 82.5 ft. wide by 217 ft. long, fronts onto the south side of
Rumble Street. Abutting the subject site to the east and south are single family
dwellings. To the immediate west of the subject site, a 15 ft. wide panhandle
extends south from Rumble Street along the length of the subject property; this
panhandle is part of a single family residential lot. The properties immediately
west of this panhandle are also occupied by single family dwellings. Existing
and proposed vehicular access to the site is provided by Rumble Street; there
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is no lane access. A 15 ft. wide sanitary easement is located along the south
(rear) property line.

The site observes a downward slope of 26.3 ft. from the high point at the
northeast corner of the lot at Rumble Street to the low point at the southwest
corner of the property, dropping 26.3 ft. over the 217 foot length of the lot. The
land continues to slope downwards to the southwest.

The subject site is proposed to be redeveloped with a new single family
dwelling with detached garage, which is the subject of four appeals.

The first two appeals relate to building height:

The first a) appeal is for a building height of 28.65 ft., measured from the rear
average elevation, where a maximum height of 24.3 ft. is permitted for flat
roofs.

The second b) appeal is to allow the construction of a single family dwelling
with a height of 3 storeys where a maximum of 2% storeys is permitted.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings or
structures on neighbouring properties. Additionally with respect to the second
b) appeal, the intent of the Bylaw in limiting the size of the 3™ floor of a
dwelling is to preserve views.

With reference to the first a) appeal, the height calculation is based on existing
natural grade at the rear elevation. As noted above, the grade difference from
the front to the rear of the subject site contributes to the excess height of the
rear elevation. The proposed height encroachment of 4.35 ft. would generally
extend from the approximate mid-point of the central portion of the upper floor,
when viewed from the rear. This overheight portion is set back 26 ft. from the
outermost face of the rear elevation at the southeast corner of the dwelling.
This, in combination with the proposed rear yard setback of 112.67 ft., would
mitigate any massing impacts on the neighbouring property to the south.

When viewed from the neighbouring property to the east, the height
encroachment would be limited to an approximately 1 - 2 ft. high parapet at the
front portion of the dwelling. This portion would be set back from the east side
property line by 12.25 ft. Similarly, when viewed from the neighbouring
property to the west, the height encroachment would be limited to the
approximately 0 - 1.5 ft. high parapet at the western portion of the dwelling, set
back from the west side property line by 17.25 ft. Considering the small scale
of these encroachments and their distance from the side property lines, no
impacts are expected on the neighbouring properties to the east and west.

It is noted that the proposed dwelling would meet the allowable maximum
height (24.3 ft.) as measured from the front average elevation.
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In summary, considering the site topography and the proposal’s minimal
impacts on the neighbouring properties, this Department does not object to the
granting of the first a) variance.

With respect to the second b) appeal, the proposed upper floor would result in
a third floor area of 1,095.8 sq. ft., or 60.6 % of the 1,808.2 sq. ft. gross floor
area of the storey immediately below, well in excess of the 50% maximum floor
area that defines a half storey. The proposed dwelling would therefore result in
a 3 storey built form.

To the front, the resultant dwelling would appear as 2 storeys high. In addition,
due to the sloped terrain of the subject site and the roughly ‘T’ shaped design
of the proposed dwelling, only the southwest portion of the rear and west
elevations of the residence would present a true 3 storey appearance. Even
S0, N0 massing impacts are expected on the neighbouring residence to the
south and west, considering the distant siting of this residence and the
orientation of views primarily to the south. Similarly, with respect to the
neighbouring property across Rumble Street to the north, the elevated terrain
to the north of the subject site, combined with the proposed front yard setback
of 43.5 ft., would mitigate impacts on this neighbouring property.

However, the proposed excess 191.7 sq. ft. of the upper floor appears to be a
result of the design decision and not a hardship. Multiple options exist to
redistribute this relatively small area without compromising the Zoning Bylaw.

For this reason, this Department cannot support the granting of the second b)
variance.

The third c) appeal requests a front yard setback of 43.5 ft., measured to the
upper floor cantilever of the proposed single family dwelling, with no further
projection for roof eaves, where front yard averaging requires a minimum
setback of 55.98 ft.

In 1991, Council responded to public concerns regarding the bulk and massing
of newer and larger homes that were being built in existing neighbourhoods.
Several text amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were adopted to address these
concerns, including a requirement to set new construction back from the front
property line based on an average of the two dwellings on either side of the
subject site. The intent was to help to ease new construction into existing
street frontages with minimal impact.

In this case, the front yard averaging calculations are based on the front yard
setbacks of the two dwellings at 4156 and 4168 Rumble Street west of the
subject site and on the front yard setbacks of the two dwellings at 4192 and
4210 Rumble Street immediately east of the subject site. These front yards are
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28.5 ft., 138.6 ft., 35.3 and 21.5 ft., respectively. The existing dwelling
immediately to the west (flag property) affects these calculations. The
proposed front yard setback is measured to the portion of the upper floor which
cantilevers out 1.5 ft. from the central part of the building face. As mentioned
before, the proposed dwelling would resemble a rough ‘T’ in plan, resulting in
the western and eastern portions of the building set back further from this face,
up to approximately 35.5 ft. at the southwest corner and up to 43.5 ft. at the
southeast corner.

The proposed siting would place the subject dwelling 95.1 ft. in front of the
neighbouring dwelling on the flag lot immediately to the west; however,
considering the siting of the proposed dwelling over 60 ft. away from this
residence, the reduced front yard setback would have no impact on this
residence. Otherwise, the proposed siting would place the subject dwelling 15
ft. behind the neighbouring dwelling at 4156 Rumble Street, to the immediate
west of the flag lot, and 8.2 ft. behind the neighbouring dwelling to the east,
creating no impacts.

With regard to the broader neighbourhood context, there are substantial
frontage variations (from 21.5 ft. at 4210 Rumble Street to 138.6 ft. at 4168
Rumble Street) with the majority of the existing dwellings on the subject block
front observing an average front yard setback of approximately 40 ft.
Therefore, the siting of the proposed dwelling would be consistent with the
existing streetscape.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this
third c) variance.

The fourth d) appeal is for an accessory building in the Rumble Street front
yard where accessory buildings are prohibited.

The intent of the Bylaw in prohibiting accessory buildings within the required
front yard is to provide for a uniform streetscape with open front yards and to
limit the massing impacts of such structures on neighbouring properties.

The proposed accessory building, approximately 22 ft. long by 22 ft. wide by
11 ft. high, would be located at the northwest corner of the front yard, 28.54 ft.
away from the front (north) property line and 5.3 ft. away from the side (west)
property line. The proposed siting would place the accessory building in line
with the principal building at the second neighbouring property to the west,
adjacent to the flag lot. The accessory building would serve as a two-car
garage accessed through a large paved area, approximately 26 ft. by 42 ft.,
that is proposed between the garage and the front property line. The garage
would be partly screened by the existing mature hedge along the west side
property line.
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The presence of an accessory building is significant because the Zoning Bylaw
explicitly prohibits accessory buildings in front of a principal dwelling. Although
front yard averaging for the principal building presents a hardship, due to the
configuration of the adjacent flag lot, permitting further encroachment into the
front yard for an accessory building is hard to justify. In addition, the Bylaw
prohibits parking in a required front yard. The proposed siting of the garage
may also encourage outdoor parking within the proposed front yard setback
area.

With respect to the subject streetscape, none of the properties on either side of
Rumble Street have detached garages in their front yards and the proposed
garage would be an anomaly amidst the open front yards of the
neighbourhood. Moreover, design alternatives exist to locate a garage further
away from the Rumble Street property line, either by integrating it into the
proposed dwelling or by utilizing the abundant rear yard area. While these
alternatives may necessitate some encroachment into the required 55.98 ft.
front setback, the proposed placement of the garage is not warranted by any
hardship.

Further, under Section 901 of the Local Government Act, the Board can rule
on a bylaw respecting the siting of a structure. However, permitting an
accessory building in the front yard, where it is expressly prohibited, is a major
variance in that it is a complete reversal of a bylaw provision that would defeat
the intent of the bylaw.

For the above reasons, this Department recommends that the Board reject the
fourth d) appeal in accordance with Section 901(2) of the Local Government
Act.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No correspondence was received regarding this appeal.
DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

-10-
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MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) this appeal be ALLOWED.”
FOR: MR. B. BHARAJ

OPPOSED: MS. C. RICHTER
MR. S. NEMETH
MR. B. POUND

DENIED
MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. B. POUND:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (d) this appeal be ALLOWED.”
FOR: MR. B. BHARAJ
OPPOSED: MS. C. RICHTER
MR. S. NEMETH
MR. B. POUND

DENIED

(d) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6160

APPELLANT: Elton Donald

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Elton and Ryoko Donald

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3971 Yale Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 13; DL 186; Plan 1124

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 103.6(1)(b) and 103.9(1)
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for

-11-
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interior alterations/finishing to the basement, main floor and upper
floor, an addition to the main floor and upper floor, a new deck to
the main floor and upper floor, new porch to the main floor and
enclosing of the detached carport only. The following relaxations
are being requested:

a) the principal building height will be 3 storeys where a
maximum 2 1/2 storeys is permitted. The proposed upper floor
(1129 square feet) exceeds the 50% of the main floor (1380
square feet) by 439 square feet. The lower floor does not meet
cellar qualifications as it is only 48.1% below average natural
grade, where more than 50% is required;

b) the principal building height, measured from the rear elevation,
will be 27.17 feet where a maximum 24.3 feet is permitted; and

c) the principal building side yard setback, measured from the
west property line to the addition, will be 4.54 feet where a
minimum 4.9 feet is required.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Elton Donald submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw to allow for various interior alterations and finishing to his home at 3971
Yale Street.

Mr. Elton Donald appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the
Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

The subject site is located in the Burnaby Heights area, in a mature single
family neighbourhood. The site is zoned R3 Residential District, which is
intended to preserve the minimum density of development in mature single
family areas. The subject lot measures approximately 50 ft. in width and 122 ft.
in depth. This interior site fronts onto the north side of Yale Street and takes
vehicle access from a rear lane. There are single family dwellings to the east,
west, and across the lane to the north of the subject site. The site observes a
substantial downward slope of approximately 18.6 ft. from the front to the rear.

The subject property is improved with a 3 storey dwelling, including basement,
originally built in 1947. Around 1965, the property was further improved under
Building Permit # B15444 with a single car detached garage and the addition
of a single car detached carport, which was subsequently enclosed into a
detached garage without a benefit of the building permit. Around 1975, an in-
ground swimming pool was added in the rear yard, which was the subject of a
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successful appeal to the Board, (BV # 1194). The Board permitted the pool to
be sited 3 ft. from the west property line, where a distance of 9.84 ft. is
required.

The current proposal is to further improve the existing dwelling with various
additions/ alterations to the basement, main floor and upper floor. The
proposed rear additions to the main and upper floor and the rear deck addition
are the subject of three appeals, which are co-related.

The first a) appeal would allow the construction of upper floor additions to an
existing single family dwelling with a height of 3 storeys where a maximum of
2 storeys is permitted.

The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the size of the 3rd floor of a dwelling is to
mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings or structures on neighbouring
properties and to preserve views.

The second b) appeal proposes a building height of 27.17 ft., measured to the
upper floor addition, where a maximum height of 24.3 ft. is permitted for flat
roofs.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing of new buildings and their
impacts on neighbouring properties.

The third c) appeal would permit a side yard setback of 4.54 ft. from the west
property line to the proposed upper floor addition, with a further projection for
roof eaves of up to 1.33 ft., where a minimum side yard setback of 4.9 ft. is
required.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the impacts of building massing on
neighbouring properties.

On the main floor, the proposed additions consist of a continuous 2.5 ft. deep
extension to the rear of the house, and a 17.38 ft. wide by 11 ft. deep new
deck at the north-west corner of this extension. On the upper floor, the rear
additions consist of a 7 ft. deep extension, in line with the main floor extension,
with a new roof deck at the northeast corner. Currently, the upper floor
occupies approximately 2/3 of the width of the floor below. The proposed
extension would span the entire width of the floor below, but would be set back
from the southeastern corner, by approximately 20 ft. in both directions. This
generous setback would reduce the perception of a full storey when viewed
from the street, and would lessen the impacts on the neighbouring property to
the east.

With respect to the first a) appeal, the proposed upper floor addition would

result in a third floor area of 1,129 sq. ft., or 81.1% of the 1,380 sq. ft. gross
floor area of the storey immediately below, well in excess of the 50% maximum
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floor area of a half storey. However, the existing upper floor (718 sq. ft.) is
currently 57.2 % of the existing 1,255 sqg. ft. main floor and is legal non-
conforming with respect to the building height requirement (22 storeys). The
proposed upper floor addition contributes 411 sq. ft. to the existing upper floor.
The resulting dwelling would therefore maintain a 3 storey built form. From the
front, however, the resultant dwelling would appear to be 2 storeys high.

Due to the sloped terrain of the subject site, only the rear portion of the
residence would present a true 3 storey appearance. A 3 storey appearance to
the rear of dwellings is not unusual in this neighbourhood, an example of which
can be found on the neighbouring property immediately to the west of the
subject site. With regard to the neighbouring properties to the north, the distant
siting of the subject residence, approximately 85 ft. to the south, and the
orientation of views to the north would help to mitigate any massing impacts. In
addition, the proposed raised rear deck, which projects out from the main floor,
and the proposed recessed upper roof deck area help to vary the massing of
the building on the rear elevation.

With respect to the side elevations, although the proposed upper floor addition
would slightly project in front of the neighbouring residence to the east, no
substantial massing impacts are expected, considering that only a small (13.22
ft. long) portion of the proposed addition, with one high window, would extend
further toward this dwelling. To the west, although the upper floor addition
would overlap the raised deck of the neighbouring residence, privacy would
not be compromised, as there is only one high window proposed within the
overlap area.

With respect to the second b) variance, the height calculation is based on
existing natural grade at the rear elevation. As noted above, the grade
difference from the front to the rear of the subject site contributes to the excess
height of the rear elevation. The proposed height encroachment of 2.87 ft.
would generally extend from the top of the windows and across the entire roof
area. However, the proposed upper floor addition would match the existing
upper floor height of 27.1 ft. Again, the existing dwelling is legal-nonconforming
with respect to the building height requirement (24.3 ft.). The requested
dimensional height variance would not increase this non-conformity.

With respect to the impacts on the neighbouring properties to the north, as
noted above, the rear yard setback of approximately 64 ft. would mitigate the
massing impacts of the overheight portion of the residence on the
neighbouring property across the lane to the north. The height encroachment
area, when viewed from the neighbouring properties to the east, would be
generally limited to a small triangular area starting at the top of window on the
upper floor of the west elevation. Similarly, the height encroachment area,
when viewed from the neighbouring properties to the west, would be generally
limited to a small triangular area at the fascia board at the north end of the
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west elevation. Considering the small scale of these side encroachments,
which are related to the downward sloping terrain in the south-north direction,
little impact is expected on the neighbouring properties to the east and west.

In summary, given the existing site conditions and the proposal’s limited
impacts on neighbouring properties and the existing streetscape, this
Department does not object to the granting of the first a) and second b)
variances.

With respect to the third c) appeal, the existing dwelling observes a north side
yard setback of 4.54 ft., and is legal-non-conforming with respect to the side
yard setback requirement (4.9 ft.).

As mentioned under the first a) appeal, the proposed rear addition would result
in a side yard encroachment area of 0.36 ft. by 2.5 ft. at the main floor
(excluding the 11 ft. deep rear deck addition) and 0.36 ft. by 7 ft. at the upper
floor addition. This area would overlap the rear deck of the neighbouring
dwelling to the west, which observes a side yard setback of 7.58 ft.
Considering the negligible scale of the encroachment area, the proposed rear
addition is unlikely to create any negative impacts on the neighbouring
residence to the west.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this
third c) variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Correspondence was submitted by Mr. Donald at the Hearing from 3961 and
3981 Yale Street, and 3980 Edinburgh Street in support of the appeal.

No further submissions were received regarding this appeal.
DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) this appeal be ALLOWED.”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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MOVED BY MR. B. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(e) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6161

APPELLANT: Harb Mann

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Leigh-Ann Chu

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7913 Suncrest Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 5; DL 175; Plan 11750

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 800.6(1) and 6.2(2) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the
construction of a single family home at 7913 Suncrest Drive. The
construction of an accessory building in a required front yard,
located 4.0 feet from the North property line abutting Clinton
Street and 4.0 feet from the West property line, where siting of an
accessory building in a required front yard is prohibited by the
Zoning Bylaw.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Harb Mann submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw to allow for construction of a new single family dwelling at 7913
Suncrest Drive.

Mr. Adrian Wen, representing the property owner, appeared before members
of the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

The subject site, which is zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the
Suncrest neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single family
dwellings vary. This interior through lot, approximately 60.0 ft. wide and 120.2
ft. deep, fronts onto Clinton Street to the north and Suncrest Drive to the south.
Abutting the subject site to the east and west are single family dwellings.
Vehicular access to the subject site is via Clinton Street. The site observes a
substantial downward slope of approximately 18.1 ft. from the rear (north) to
the front (south).
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The subject site is proposed to be redeveloped with a new single family
dwelling including an accessory detached garage, which is the subject of this
appeal.

The appeal is to allow an accessory building in the Clinton Street front yard
where no accessory buildings are permitted in any required front yard.

The intent of the Bylaw in prohibiting accessory buildings within the required
front yard is to provide for a uniform streetscape with open front yards and to
limit the massing impacts of such structures on neighbouring properties.

The proposed accessory building, approximately 30.67 ft. wide by 19.67 ft.
deep, would be located at the northwest corner of the front yard, 4 ft. away
from the front (north) property line and 4 ft. away from the side (west) property
line. The accessory building would replace a recently demolished single
detached garage in a similar location. The demolished garage was located in
the highest area of the site, at the northwest corner. This area was
encompassed by approximately 4-5 ft. high retaining walls, with the remaining
lower portion of the site gradually sloping to the south. The siting of the new
accessory building utilizes this high flat area and extends it approximately 16
ft. further to the east. The accessory building would occupy slightly more than
half of the lot width along the Clinton Street frontage, with the remaining lot
width proposed to accommodate 11 ft. wide walkway (immediately to the east
of the accessory building) and landscaped area. The accessory building would
contain 2 parking spaces and a workshop, accessed off Clinton Street by three
overhead doors. The accessory building would appear approximately 13.37 ft.
high, as measured from the proposed grade to the top of its sloped roof, when
viewed from the neighbouring property across Clinton Street. The front yard of
this neighbouring property would be directly affected by this proposal.

Regarding the subject block fronting Clinton Street, with the exception of the
existing detached garage on the property immediately to the east (and the
already demolished detached garage on the subject site), no other accessory
buildings are located in a required front yard. It should be noted that the
neighbouring detached garage to the east was permitted by the Board in 1977,
(BV #1659). As shown in aerial photographs from 1965, the existing garage on
the subject site was built prior to the 1965 enactment of the Zoning Bylaw. In
general, there is a strong presence of greenery in the front yards on both sides
of Clinton Street, as opposed to accessory buildings or other uses, such as
vehicular parking, which are typically not considered a front yard use. Further,
Clinton Street provides the only street frontage for the north side of the block,
with no accessory buildings present on this side. As such, the proposed new
and expanded accessory building would not fit within the existing streetscape.
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In addition, although it is recognized that the site topography presents a
challenge, it appears that other design options exist. For instance, in 2007, the
neighbouring property immediately to the west of the subject site was
redeveloped with a single family dwelling and attached garage with no need for
a variance (BLD # 04-01467).

Further, although there was previously a garage in the required front yard,
allowing a new and expanded accessory building is significant because the
Zoning Bylaw explicitly prohibits accessory buildings in front of a principal
dwelling. Under Section 901 of the Local Government Act, the Board can rule
on a bylaw respecting the siting of a structure. However, permitting an
accessory building in the front yard, where it is expressly prohibited, is a major
variance in that it is a complete reversal of a bylaw provision that would defeat
the intent of the bylaw.

For the above reasons, this Department recommends that the Board reject the
appeal in accordance with Section 901(2) of the Local Government Act.

Additional comments were received from the Planning and Building
Department on 2015 May 06, to provide further clarification:

On 2015 March 10, Building Permit #BLD14-01870 was issued for the
proposed development. However, the issuance of the building permit was in
error with respect to the proposed detached garage. Specifically, the non-
compliant siting of the detached garage in the front yard was overlooked in the
drafting of the plans and subsequently in the plan review process. This error
was identified upon site inspection by Building Department staff. The
construction of the proposed dwelling is at the foundation stage; the
construction of the detached garage has not yet begun.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Mr. Ron Bramhoff, 4053 Clinton Street, appeared before the Board. Mr.
Bramhoff was not opposed to the appeal but expressed some concern
regarding garage lighting.

No further submissions were received regarding this appeal.

DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH:
SECONDED BY MR. B. POUND:

“THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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(f) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6162 1:00 PM

APPELLANT: Amitoj Sanghera

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Amitoj Sanghera

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6585 Halifax Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 227; DL 132; Plan 32419

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 104.9 of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow the construction of
a new two family dwelling at 6585 Halifax Street. The front yard
setback, to the porch post, will be 29.05 feet where a minimum
front yard setback of 42.43 feet is required based on front yard
averaging. The overhang projects 2 feet beyond the porch post.
The porch stairs project 3 feet beyond the porch post.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Amitoj Sanghera submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw to allow for construction of a new single family dwelling at 5469 Forglen
Drive.

Mr. Sanghera and his Real Estate Agent, Ron Basra, appeared before
members of the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

The subject site, which is zoned R4 Residential District, is located in the
Lochdale neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single and two-
family dwellings vary. This interior lot, approximately 72 ft. wide and 122 ft.
deep, fronts onto the north side of Halifax Street. Abutting the subject site
immediately to the east and west are single family dwellings. The second
dwelling to the west of the subject site is a two family dwelling. Vehicular
access to the subject site is provided from the lane to the north. The site
observes a downward slope of approximately 6.7 ft. from the rear (north) to the
front (south).

The subiject site is proposed to be redeveloped with a new two-family dwelling
including an accessory detached garage, which is the subject of this appeal.

The appeal requests a front yard setback of 29.05 ft., measured to the front
porch posts of the proposed two-family dwelling, with a further projection for
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roof eaves of 2.0 ft., where front yard averaging requires a minimum setback of
42 .43 ft.

In 1991, Council responded to public concerns regarding the bulk and massing
of newer and larger homes that were being built in existing neighbourhoods.
Several text amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were adopted to address these
concerns, including a requirement to set new construction back from the front
property line based on an average of the two dwellings on either side of the
subject site. The intent was to help to ease new construction into existing
street frontages with minimal impact.

In this case, the front yard averaging calculations are based on the front yard
setbacks of the two existing dwellings at 6555/57 and 6561 Halifax Street west
of the subject site and on the front yard setback of the two existing dwellings at
6597 and 6623 Halifax Street immediately east of the subject site. These front
yards are 33.4 ft., 61.2 ft., 39.8 and 35.3 ft. respectively. The existing dwelling
immediately to the west of the subject site affects these calculations. The
proposed front yard setback is measured to the posts of the two front
porches/verandas located symmetrically to the west and east of the large
recessed area in the middle of the front elevation. As noted above, the roof
overhang would project further into the front yard by 2.0 ft. The main body of
the front elevation is proposed to be set back further by 3 ft. Also, the upper
floor at the southwest and southeast corners is proposed to be set back 12.5
ft. in relation to the face of the front porches/verandas.

The proposed siting would place the subject dwelling 25.45 ft. in front of the
neighbouring dwelling to the west, and 10.75 ft. in front of the neighbouring
dwelling to the east, or 22.45 ft. and 7.75 ft. respectively if the main body of the
dwelling is considered.

The siting of the proposed dwelling would be approximately 10-11 ft. closer to
the front property line than the existing dwelling on the subject site, which
observes an approximately 40 ft. front yard setback, similar to 6597 Halifax
Street. In view of the above, the existing massing relationship between the
proposed dwelling and the adjacent properties on both sides would be
changed.

With respect to the neighbouring dwelling to the east, the massing impacts of
the proposed residence are reduced by the following factors: an increased
upper floor setback at the southeast corner; an east side yard setback of 7 ft.,
which is significantly larger than the required 4.9 ft. minimum side yard
setback; and a limited amount of windows on the west elevation.

With respect to the neighbouring dwelling to the west, which is located

approximately 21-22 ft. behind the existing dwelling on the subject site, the
placement of the proposed dwelling would have a more significant impact.
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However, the much more generous distance (approximately 25 ft.) between
this residence and the subject dwelling would help to mitigate the massing
impacts of the proposed reduced front yard setback. The large upper floor
setback at the southwest corner would further alleviate massing impacts on
this neighbouring property. In addition, the existing mature hedge along the
west side property line would provide screening.

With regard to the broader neighbourhood context, there are substantial
frontage variations, from an approximately 24 ft. setback at 6551 Halifax
Street, three lots west of the subject site, to an over 65 ft. setback at 6641
Halifax Street, four lots east of the subject site. The majority of the existing
dwellings on the subject block front observe an average front yard setback of
approximately 30 ft. Therefore, the siting of the proposed dwelling would not
be out of ordinary within the existing streetscape.

Further, it is noted that the siting of the proposed dwelling, including accessory
detached garage, would provide for a rear yard setback of approximately 37.94
ft. Considering Zoning Bylaw requirements related to the siting of a detached
garage in the rear yard, there is not much room for modifying the proposal.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this
variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Ms Gertruda Brabander, 6561 Halifax Street, appeared before the board
expressing concern regarding loss of light and privacy. Ms. Brabander
advised that she is not in opposition to the appeal but would like to see the
cedar trees planted between her property and the subject site.

No further submissions were received regarding this appeal.
DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. B. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.”
FOR: MR. B. BHARAJ
MR. B.POUND
MR. S. NEMETH
OPPOSED: MS. C. RICHTER

CARRIED
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(9) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6163

APPELLANT: Michael Vint

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Michael and Heather Vint

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6863 Mandy Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 3; DL 150; Plan 15981

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 110.6(2)(a), 110.7(a) and
110.8 of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would
allow for interior alteration/finishing to the basement and main
floor, an addition to the upper floor and a new secondary suite
only to 6863 Mandy Avenue. The following variances are being
requested:

a) the principal building height will be 29.48 feet where a
maximum height of 24.9 feet is permitted:;

b) the principal building depth will be 59.63 feet where a
maximum 52.20 feet is permitted; and

c) the principal building front yard setback, measured to the upper
floor addition, will be 9.65 feet where a minimum 24.90 feet is
required.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Michael Vint submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw to allow for interior alteration/finishing to their home at 6863 Mandy
Avenue.

Mr. Vint appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

The subject property is located in the Suncrest area, in a mature R10 District
neighbourhood characterized by low-scale single family dwellings. The R10
District in this area was established through an area zoning process at the
request of residents to control the form and character of new development.
The subject lot measures 66.9 ft. in width and 116.0 ft. in depth. This interior
site fronts onto the west side of Mandy Avenue and flanks the lane to the
north. There are single family dwellings to the south, west and across the lane
to the north of the subject site. Ocean View Cemetery is to the east across
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Mandy Avenue. Vehicular access to the subject site is from Mandy Avenue.
The site is flat with a downward slope of approximately 1 ft. from the north to
the south. There is a 10 ft. wide sanitary easement along the rear property line.

The subject property is improved with a one storey dwelling with basement,
originally built in 1943 and improved in 1985. In 2010, the building was further
improved with a large two storey addition to the rear of the dwelling in
accordance with Building Permit # BLD05-01634.

The current proposal is to further improve the existing dwelling with various
additions and alterations, including a new secondary suite. The proposed
partial enclosure of a rear deck and a second floor addition are the subject of
three appeals.

The first a) and third c) appeals, which concern the proposed second floor
addition, are discussed first. The second b) appeal concerning the proposed
rear deck enclosure is discussed last.

The first appeal a) proposes a building height of 29.48 ft., measured to the top
of the second floor addition, where a maximum height of 24.9 ft. is permitted
for sloping roofs.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing of new buildings or
structures and their impacts on neighbouring properties.

The third c) appeal proposes the relaxation of the front yard setback to 9.65 ft.,
measured to the second floor addition, with a further projection for roof eaves
of up to 2.0 ft., where a minimum front yard setback of 24.9 ft. is required from
the Mandy Avenue property line.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings or
structures on neighbouring properties and to preserve a unified streetscape.

With respect to the first a) appeal, the height calculation is based on the
building height base line, which is the imaginary line joining the mid-points of
the projected front and rear lines of the building. This calculation method is
unique to the R10 District and is intended to accommodate sloped sites;
however the subject lot is flat. The existing dwelling on the subject site
observes a height of approximately 22.5 ft., which is less than the maximum
permitted height. The proposed 27.9 ft. wide by 26.08 ft. deep second floor
addition, which would be located over the front half of the main body of the
dwelling, would exceed the permitted building height by 4.58 ft. The proposed
height encroachment would occur over almost the entire jerkinhead roof, from
approximately 2 ft. above the fascia board. The area of encroachment would
be set back from the existing rear building face, by approximately 19 ft. This
generous rear setback in combination with the rear yard setback of 51.81 ft.
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would eliminate any massing impacts on the rear yard of the neighbouring
property to the west of the subject site. Generous setbacks of approximately
21 ft. from the south side property line and 18 ft. from the north property line
would help to mitigate massing effects on the neighbouring properties to the
south and across the lane to the north. But there is some concern regarding
impacts on the one-storey high neighbouring dwelling to the south, given that
the proposed second floor addition is also the subject of the third c) appeal
request for a front yard setback relaxation.

With respect to the third c) variance, the subject block is a short block
consisting of three lots. The existing dwelling to the immediate south of the
subject dwelling observes a front yard setback of approximately 38 ft. The
existing dwelling across the lane to the north observes a flanking side yard
along Mandy Avenue of approximately 16.5 ft. The existing dwelling on the
subject site observes a front yard setback of 4.58 ft. as measured to the
protruding front entry feature, which is legal non-conforming with respect to the
Zoning Bylaw front yard requirement. The main body of the existing dwelling,
set back by a further 5.18 ft., observes a front yard setback of 9.65 ft. The
second floor addition (proposed over the front half of the main body of the
dwelling) would not increase the existing non-conformity. However, the
placement of the second floor would be approximately 28.35 ft. in front of the
neighbouring dwelling to the south and 6.85 ft. in front of the neighbouring
dwelling across the lane to the north. Again, generous setbacks from the south
side property line and the north property line would help alleviate massing
impacts. But the front yard encroachment of 15.25 ft. is a major variance,
which in combination with the requested excess height relaxation would affect
the neighbouring property to the south and disrupt the existing streetscape.

Further, it is recognized that the siting of the existing dwelling presents a
challenge. However, other design options should be explored. For instance,
the existing generous side yard setbacks have the potential to absorb
significant additional floor area.

Given that the two requests would impact the neighbouring property to the
south and jeopardize the low-scale character of the streetscape, defeating the
intent of the neighbourhood initiated R10 Residential District regulations, this
Department cannot support the granting of the first a) and third c) variances.

The second b) appeal proposes the relaxation of principal building depth to
59.63 ft. where a maximum building depth of 52.2 ft. is permitted, based on
45% of the lot depth.

The Bylaw’s intent in limiting building depth is to prevent the visual intrusion

and sense of confinement that a long building wall can impose on
neighbouring properties.
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In this case, the existing dwelling depth is 50.27 ft., which meets the maximum
building depth requirement. This measurement includes 5.18 ft. contributed by
the small front entry feature, which protrudes out from the main face of the
dwelling. The proposed rear deck cover/enclosure at the main floor would add
9.36 ft. to the existing dwelling depth, resulting in an excess building length of
7.43 ft. The proposed second floor addition over the front portion of the
existing dwelling would not contribute to the additional building depth. The
existing rear deck, which runs across the entire width of the dwelling (27.92
ft.), is proposed to be covered with a flat roof over approximately 2/3 of its
width (17.75 ft.), starting at the north-west corner. The short ends of this
covered portion of the deck are proposed to be enclosed with walls, including a
full enclosure on the north end and a partial enclosure on the south end.
Considering the small additional massing of the proposed rear deck
cover/enclosure, it is not expected that the overall depth of the dwelling would
create any impacts when viewed from the rear yard of the neighbouring
property across the lane to the north or from the neigbouring property
immediately to the south. Generous north and south side yard setbacks to this
addition, approximately 18 ft. and 33 ft. respectively, would further lessen any
massing impacts.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this
second b) variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Petition letters dated June 26, 2014 were received from 6883 and 6955
Mandy Avenue, 3869, 3870 and 3879 Dubois Street. A further three petition
letters were received dated April 13, 2015 from 3888 Dubbois Street, 3830 and
3870 Imperial Street.

The letters read as follows:

‘We are adding a partial second floor above the existing two bedrooms,
bathroom and office, as we need more living space. The addition of this floor
would allow for three additional bedrooms and two bathrooms. The overall
height will increase by 8 feet. This partial renovation will only affect the fron of
the house closest to Mandy Street facing east, as the back of the house has a
vaulted ceiling. There will be no increase in size to the existing footprint, only
upward. We require two waiver approvals; one for the front yard and one for
the height. We are not intending to change the front yard however it still
requires a waiver.’

An undated letter was received from 6883 Mandy Avenue in support of the
variances.

No further correspondence was received regarding this appeal.
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DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) this appeal be ALLOWED.”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) this appeal be ALLOWED.”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. B. POUND:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(h) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6164

APPELLANT: Sundeep Puar

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Kalwant and Charanijit Puar

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3705 Price Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 1; DL 35; Plan 1123

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.6(2)(d) and 6.6(2)(g)(i)
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for
the construction of a new single family home at 3705 Price
Street. The following variances are being requested:

a) the setback, from the North property line to the garage
foundation, will be 2.0 feet where a minimum setback of 3.94
feet is required. The overhang projects 0.5 feet beyond the
foundation; and

b) the setback, from the South property line to the garage
foundation, will be 10.01 feet where a minimum setback of 19.7
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BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING -27 - Thursday, 2015 May 07
MINUTES

feet is required. The overhang projects 0.5 feet beyond the
foundation.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Sundeep Puar submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw to allow for construction of a new single family home at 3705 Price
Street.

Mr. Sundeep Puar and his father, Mr. Kalwant Puar appeared before members
of the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT:

The subject site, zoned R5 Residential District, is located in the Garden Village
neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single and two-family
dwellings vary. This corner lot, approximately 33 ft. wide and 127.7 ft. deep,
fronts Boundary Road to the west and flanks Price Street to the south. Abutting
the site to the north and across the lane to the east are single family dwellings.
Vehicular access to the subject property is via the rear lane. The subject lot
observes a downward slope of approximately 9 ft. from the east (rear) to the
west (front).

A new single family dwelling is currently under construction on the subject
property, in accordance with Building Permit # BLD14-01218. The building
permit application originally included a detached garage. However, during staff
review it was determined that the proposed detached garage would not meet
accessory building siting and vision clearance requirements. Therefore, the
building permit was issued for a principal building only. In order to satisfy
parking requirements, a parking pad was proposed in lieu of a detached
garage. The current proposal is to replace this surface parking area with a
detached garage, for which two variances have been requested.

The first a) appeal would permit the construction of a detached garage
observing a side yard setback from the north property line of 2.0 ft., with further
projection for roof eaves of 0.5 ft., where a minimum side yard setback of 3.94
ft. is required.

The second b) appeal would permit the construction of a detached garage
observing a flanking street side yard setback of 10.01 ft., with further projection
for roof eaves of 0.5 ft., where a minimum flanking street side yard setback of
19.7 ft. is required.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the impact of massing on neighbouring
properties. In the case of an accessory building facing a flanking street, the
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MINUTES

Bylaw requires it to be located not closer to the flanking street than the front
yard setback for the principal building on the same flanking street.

With respect to the first a) appeal, the proposed two-car detached garage
would be placed in the north-east corner of the subject site, similar to the siting
of the previous single detached garage, which has already been demolished.
The new garage would be set back 12 ft. from the rear (east) property line in
order to provide the required vision clearance at the intersection of Price Street
and the rear lane. This is an improvement from the original building permit
application which required a vision clearance relaxation. The proposed
detached garage would be 21 ft. wide by 21.5 ft. long by approximately 12 ft.
high to the top of the sloped roof. The detached garage would be compatible
with the newly constructed two-car detached garage at the second
neighbouring property to the north of the subject site. Currently there is no
accessory building at the neighbouring property immediately north of the
subject site, where a two-car detached garage, was recently demolished.

With reference to the second b) appeal, the proposed detached garage would
encroach 9.69 ft. into the required flanking street side yard. The garage would
be located approximately 12 ft. in front of the adjacent dwelling across the lane
to the west, which observes a front yard setback of approximately 22 ft. This
neighbouring residence is generally oriented to the south, with the exception of
one larger bay window on the west elevation facing the lane. Although no
landscape screening or fence screening is present along the west (lane)
property lines, a generous overall distance of approximately 37 ft. between the
proposed detached garage and this neighbouring residence would help to
mitigate the massing impacts of the reduced flanking street side yard.

In summary, both variances are related to the fact that the subject site is only
33 ft. wide, which is restrictive in the case of corner lots, with little room for
alternative placement of accessory buildings. Further, this proposal would not
be out of the ordinary within the existing development pattern and appears to
minimize impacts on the neighbouring properties with respect to side yard
setback requirements.

In view of the above, this Department does not object the granting of both
variances.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No correspondence was received regarding this appeal.
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DECISION:

MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH:
SECONDED BY MR. B. POUND:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) this appeal be ALLOWED.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH:
SECONDED BY MR. B. POUND:

“THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) this appeal be ALLOWED.”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
4. NEW BUSINESS

No items of new business were brought forward at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH:

"THAT this Hearing do now adjourn."
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Hearing adjourned at 2:30 p.m.

Ms. C. Richter

Mr. B. Bharaj

Mr. S. Nemeth

Mr. B. Pound

E. Prior
Administrative Officer
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-254-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

RiAgio Gﬂgﬁfphuj

(43T Poekceest D

Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

Postal Code 8C.
T gRT LYy 8

(_}mo(}armuﬂ G Lm;‘i”mm\ LN
NN

Bopnady USh 2T

(HY 664 294 47714

City/Town

(C)

Phone Number(s)

ke ’

7]

Preferred method of contact: o email i phone o mail

Property

Nameowaner{\uﬁ@E *-E;q(?;o CI1a26i6 Lo
L4717 Pacrceer  De

Boenagy | 1370

Civic Address of Property

VS8 o1

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

__A// ay , 2ois (?1‘3@ 7

Date

AEplicant SWture

Office Use Only

Appeal Date 0|5 { UWNE. EJ?L,{

Required Documents:

3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
3 Site Plan of Subject Property
€3 Building Department Referral Letter

Appeal Number BV#

-30-



3.(a)

May 9, 2013
Mr. Biagio Gargiulo
6497 Parkerest Drive
Burnaby, BC V3B 2711

Board of Variance

City of Burnaby,

RE: 6497 Parkcrest Drive

Dear Board of Variance Members,

I am requesting a relaxation of, Burnaby Zoning Bylaw (Number 4742) Section 6.13 Vision Clearance at intersection for corner lots to
allow the height of my existing concrete posts to measure 44” on Kensington Street and 46 on Parkcrest. The actual height of posis
is 36” above the retaining wall.

1}  The difference in the measurements of the byvlaw and my posts, is 2 matter of 2 or 3 inches
Depending on the grade of the ground and where we measure, if | understand it correctly, as I'm not an experienced builder.
1 tried to get an answer from various contractors and builders, but each had a different opinion and no one was exactly sure as
to where to measwre from. We tried following the instructions in the pamphlet issued by the Building Department, but were
not able to come to any mutual interpretation or understanding. Each person had a different interpretation and a different
procedure.

Please allow me to point out that all work done on the building my home was inspected and approved by Burnaby City Inspectors step
by step, as per Burnaby Building Codes and Bylaws. It was not untif after the 2nd request for the Final inspection that this became an
1ssue that 1s now preventing me from passing Final Inspection on my home.

2y The utmost reason for my request of the relaxation of this Bylaw, is the safety of my family.
My children range in age from 6 to 11 years old. I have pets and extended family members who must feel safe when visiting
me at my home. [ want to ensure that my children can safely play on their own property!  The high volume and high speed
of traffic on Kensington Street makes it imperative that 1 build a fence that will provide a safe environment for my children to
play and live i, and at the same time, ensure the safety of anyone who may be visiting on my property.

3} The railimes that | intend to install in between the posts will measure a total of 387 in height measured from the outside of the

fencing and a 327 guardrail measured on the inside at my ground level and top of my reteining wall. It will be an aluminum
ratling with spacing of 4 allowing for easy visibility and at the same time protecting my children from falling over the

retaining wall and others falling in,

4y Additional Hardship and added expenses to adjust for an extremely minor variance, the minor of the minor variance, We are
discussing 3 or 4 posts that are found to be 3 over height,

The back post was previously assessed as not being an issue as there is 3 hydro pole directly behind my back corner post. [ have
inchuded that on the application as well as there were some guestions asked regarding my lane fencing by the Plan Checker and 1
would like to be open and forthcoming in the matter, unlike a lot of other professional builders who build thelr fencing structurss only
after passing final mspection so that they do not fall into the same confusion regarding the vision clearance and fencing bylaw, You
only have to walk around any Burnaby neighborhood o verify this, for there are countless homes (new and old) that have fences and
shrubbery over 77 high, some of which are still under construction. 1, however, want ic comply and build mv home according o
Burmaby Bylaws and regulations so as to avoid any polential ssues of Bylaw contravention.

Please aceept my reguest for the relaxation of the above mentioned Bylaw and | hope o he given the go ahead with the railing closure
as prigivally planned.

N"E"E};m% Ao

-31-



3.(a)

BOA Rﬁ OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER
DATE: May &, 2015 DEADLINE: May 12, 2015 for the -1 This is ngt an application.
June 4, 2015 hearing ! }e;t:fz;f; i ne
NAME OF APPLICANT: Biagie Gargiulo (Clerk’s office - Ground
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 3339 Austrey Ave,, Vancouver -
TELEPHONE: 604-29-4714
PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: Structure for new single family dwelling under construction.
ADDRESS: 6497 Parkerest Drive
LEGAL: LOT: 10 DL: 130 PLAN: 12119

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the Building
Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section{s) R2 16.13(1)(a); 6.13{13(b}]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMNMENTS:
The applicant is building a new single family dwelling. The following relagations are being requested.

1) The refaxation of 6.13(1)(a) of the Zoning By-Law which, if permitted, will allow a structure along the vision
clearance line facing Parkerest Drive with varying heights up to a maximum of 5.13 feet and will allow a structure
along the vision clearance line facing Kensington Avenue with varying heights up to a maximum of 4.0 feet where
the maximum permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet.

2) The relaxation of 6.13(1)b) of the Zoning By-Law which, if permitted, will allow a structure along the vision
clearance line facing the lane with varying heights up (o a maximum of 4.04 feet and will allow a structure along the
vision clearance line facing Kensington Avenue with varying heights up to a maximum of 4.69 feet where the
maximum permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet.

Note: The applicant recognizes thay should the project comtain udditional churacteristics in
contravention of the ~oning hy-law a fiunre appeal(s) may be required.

BiIS

~

ALY v

Poter Kushmir
Assistant Chief Building Inspectar, Permits and Custoner Service

4949 Cantaedx Wav, Burnaby, BO V3G M2 - Felephone OtH-29E- 7130 Fax 6id-204-7986 « woww . burnabwy .o
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B.C. LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
OF LOCATION OF FORMS ONLY CONSTRUCTED ON
LOT 10, BLOCK 5, DISTRICT LOT 130, GROUP 1
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN 12119

LANE

SCALE 1" = 20°

11

546

66'611

12.63

69.84

3B.88

P —
fb 13.00 0]
25.00 © o
S
level strip

=203,
P hasement

1113 [ £ 00 level strtp219703

Al o

o
r"g Forms_oniy

=204.08

level strip

tevel sirip
ievel strip =301.97

44 86

81 N =202.49 7.33 /] 13.24
o
o

32

L1682

86'611
dNAN3AY NOLONISNIM

1. 11.65

(N NART

10

3011
3012

£69.46

-
8

G 1458 11.61
/ 30.75 &

33.12

All distonces are in feet

R
R
[

CIVIC ADDRESS

6497 PARKCREST DRIVE
BURNARY, B.C.

NOTE:

5
i

5

Lo

PARKCREST DRIVE

Elevotions ore based on Seodelic Daturm of Burnoby and
are derived from survey monument T7HEE48 situated ot
the intersection of Buchonan Street and Woolwich Avenues,
Elevation = 198.87 feet

Temporar

ench Mark: duplex noil set

in fence post
Elevation = 20817 feat

3

This document shows the relative iocation of the surveved
structures and fealurey *sﬁ%h respect
porcel desoribed above. This document sholl not be used to

define properiy hnes o g?”?‘rdhf COHTIErE,

@

LOUS NGAN

e the boundaoriss of the

CERTIFIED CORRECT.
DATED THIS Z0TH DAY OF SEPT., 2013

LOUIS NGAN () B.CLS.

LAND SURVEYING INC, 2013

OUR FILE:
BPA~8497L0

LOUIS NGAN LAND SEERE?EYEKEG

4938 VICTORIA DRIVE
VANCOUVER, B.C., V6P 478
(604) 3271535
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
Name of Applicant LEV KESELMAN
Mailing Address H22F -5529 BYRNE  RoAd
City/Town Ry yAryY Postal Code VS5 35\

Phone Number(s) (H) 604~ Fed- £16Y (C) E2%-Fg4- 816X

Email ]&V ergc{b-\wn@asm,cw

Preferred method of contact:  email wphone a mail

Property

Name of Owner L?__V #ng’l } i l/ To*mmj C Ay

Civic Address of Property FE92 ke rrywoaod (7o

%\ﬁ;\«‘b:‘ Lo Vi A 2C !

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this applicatiop-

may 11" 201K AN NI

Date Applicant %nature )

Office Use Only

Appeal Date XU IS Duwre UY' Appeal Number BV# ElEL
TV V=0
Required Documents: §(;§T\f OF BLUFMASY E
2 Hardship Letter from Applicant ’ N f
C3 Site Plan of Subject Property MAY 12 20D |

3 Building Department Referral Letter
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Lev Keselman & Tammy Chu

B Clity of Burnaby, Board of Variance

Hardship Letter, re: 7842 Kerrywood Cr, Burnaby, BC, V5A 2G1

We are the owners of property located at 7842 Kerrywood Cresent, it is currently occupied by a 46 year old
bungalow and we are wishing to build a new house on this property for ourselves and our family.

The property is extremely challenged from a by-law point of view,

Eagle Creek is running thru the back of the property as you can see on the site plan attached to this application.
With the current City bylaws - the property wouldn't alow for a new home to be built on it because of the
setbacks required from both the street side and the creek side by current city bylaws.

It was suggested to us {by City of Burnaby planning department) to build the new home from the existing
foundation and that way we will minimize the disturbance to the creek, We already went thru an environmental
review committee and were given a conditional approval for the new structure (in terms of keep the existing
foundation and staying as close to the creek as where the existing home is positioned).

We are now seeldng approval from the board of variance regarding the front yard and the side yard of the
property.

We feel that the suggested phans {going into a two story home of the existing foundation) is probably the least
aggravating way to build a new home on this property with regards to respecting current city bylaws and
minfmizing any sort of environmental concerns that arise with Eagle Creek

Thank you,

Lov Keselman & Tameny Thu

[Fick the date}
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City of
*Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: May 5, 2015 DEADLINE: May 12, 2015 for the This is not an
June 4, 2015 hearing application.
Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Lev Keselman Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 227 — 5589 Byrne Rd, Burnaby B.C. V53 3J1 | (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604.764.9165

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling

ADDRESS: 7842 Kerrywood Crescent
LEGAL: LOT: 28 DL: 42 PLAN: 23102

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R1 [101.8; 101.9(1})]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing fo build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

1) The front yard setback will be 16.54 feet to the foundation where a minimum front yard setback
of 31.03 feet is required based on front yard averaging. The roof overhang will be 1.0 feet beyond
the foundation.

?) The side yard setback will be 6.13 feet to the foundation where a minimurmn side yard setback of
7.9 feet is required.

Note: The applicant recognizes that showld the project contain additional characieristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law d fitture uppeal(s) may be required.

DS ,
vy -

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chief Butlding Inspector, Permits and Customer Service

1949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BO V5G TM2 - Telephone BUH-291-7130 Fax 604 204-7986 ¢ www burnaby .ca
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BCity of Board of Variance Appeal
umaby Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: derks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant f [ /0 % 24;

Mailing Address 37 77 /t//f/ /.% =
City/Town &»{ﬂw/é/ Postal Code
Phone Number(s)  (H) @? 27 /5?/%5(0 éI@V o 9/7?4/

Email AP CH2 s Tite LA e
Preferred method of contact: 0 email 744phone = mail
Property
BYDA LD . ,
Néme of Ow?er L L,

Civic Address of Property 3777 //@///% j
Lupnsty

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my pigns have no

Ak 1 oy

Date” / A ant Sig'ﬁ“é\ture -
Office Use Only

] . ‘
l Appeal Date 20D June ‘OLf Appeal Number BV# (O‘H :
; Required Documents: lcg'{“x{ OF BURMABY
| B Hardship Letter from Applicant
3 Site Plan of Subject Property : MAY 112015
i 3 Building Department Referral Letter
t :
oL Te ey o iy ¥ P — - CHERKS-OFFICE

"7(/’ "’/S'J‘ { {i ‘\{%_L. g T & ;o i Ty s mofioy o ¢ = *
5 Fles et Lo ey D N Ly WIS T ,z;g,f&,;!,. 1 SR Wt Y “7“'? 7



3.(c)

RID OF THE RED
VAN SEA'S WHOLESALE PROCESSING
684584 BC. LTD.
3777 Keith Street,
Burnaby, B.C., V51 3B9
Ph: 604-437-4070C
Fax: 604-437-4070
Email. EdP@ridefthered.com: LeannePBridefthered.com

May 7, 2015

City of Burnaby

44949 Canada Way

8urnaby, B.C.

Attention: Mark Sloat, P. Ag, Long Range Planner — Environment
Dereck Gulajec, R.B.0., Building Technologist
loy Adam, Planning Assistant

Dear Sirs:

RE: 3777 Keith Street, Burnaby, B.C.
3790 Marine Drive, Burnahy, B.C.
RE: PPA 15-0040

in support of our Application for Variance with respect to setbacks from the creek, we wish to offer the following
information/background:

1. When we purchased the property in 2005 it was {and still is} a fish processing facility, which facility had
been on the property and in operation since approximately 1959, The property, at the time, was vety
much in disarray and the business was close to failure and alf previous employess had been let go;

Z.  Since the time of purchase, we have worked extremely hard to clean up the property both inside and out,
build up a viable, Income generating business and become a responsible emplover of approximately 20
full time employees.

3. On October 8, 2014, by absolutely no fault of our own, we had a fire inside the building which resulied in
minimal fire damage, but did result in extensive smoke damage. We were very thankful that no one was
hurt, Shortly after, we set gut 10 repair the structure with our focus being to be up and running and to
rehire all out-of work emplovees within the shortest time possible,

4. inthis process, we have come to now understand that 2 existing additions to the ofigingl buliding were

not previousty authorized by the City 1o the previous owner, which we were completely unaware of 3t the

tirme of purchase. Specifically, we now understand that the said two additions are not In compliance with
the current setback requirements from Boundary Creek which runs through the far east side of the
property.

Az the two additions are crucia! in the operations of our business, we are pleading for 3 relaxation in the

required sethack distance.

I this request, piease know that we are more than willing 1o follow any necessary guidelines 1o

protect/restore/enhance the Boundary Creek portion of our property

L

3%

irr clesing, ourselves and our sut-of-work emplovees have bean through an extreme amount of financial and
emotional stress and hardship as the result of the fire and repalr process. We are giso under stricl tmelines in
working with the (anadian Food Inspection Agency (o re-instate sur status within the next fow months, We would

-50-
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Hke nothing more than to work together with Burnaby and other authoritative bodies, to repair our facility as
quickly as humanly possible. In doing so, we will be able to, once again, be an active responsibie business in the
City of Burnaby and, most importantly, be able to resume providing much needed empioyment income to our
previous emplovess and their families,

Wwe thank you in advance and appreciate your serious consideration and understanding in our request for variance
iy the matter.

Lastly, if we can provide any further information/assistance whatsoever in this process, we are more than willing
to do so at your convenience.

Sincerely,

£d Piendl and Leanne Piend!

-51-
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William V. Falcus & Assoclates (1977) Lid.

REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES

TAKEN APRIL 15, 1994

IMPROVEMENTS AT 3777 KEITH STREET
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William V. Falcus & Associates (1977) Lid.

Hiai t-Tat{ APPHAISLKRS

STORAGE AREA AT 3777 KEITH STREET

VACANT SITE AT 3790 MARINE DRIVE LOOKING

SOUTHWEST FROM MARINE DRIVE
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William V. Falcus & Assoctates (1977) Ltd.

RLAL LSTATI APPRAISLHS

IMPROVEMENTS AT 3777 KEITH STREET
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Willlam V. Falcus & Assoclates (1977) Ltd.

REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

3790 MARINE DRIVE LOOKING NORTH FROM KEITH STREET
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City of
Burnaby

Planning and Building Department
& o

DATE: 2015 May 12 DEADLINE: 2015 May 12 This is mot an application.

3 ooen g ke e Al ¢ ({~_ 3
Date of Hearing: 2015 June 04 Please take referval le {fc{"fw Board of

Varuanee. i Clerk's office )

NAME OF APPLICANT: Ed Piendl

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 3777 Keith Street,
Burnaby, BC, V5] 3B9

TELEPHONE: 604 727 0448

DESCRIPTION: Consolidation of 3777 and 3790 Keith Street, structural additions and
alterations (built w/o permit) to the existing legal non-conforming industrial building and
associated parking, loading and landscape revisions.

ZONING: M5

ADDRESS: 3777 Keith Street

LEGAL: 1LOT: 12 bL: 175 PLAN: NWP17608

The above mentioned application for Preliminary Plan Approval has been suspended pending Board of
Variance review pursuant to Section 911 (5) of the Local Government Act.

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to construct structural additions and alterations in a building containing
an existing legal non-conforming use, for which a Board of Variance ruling is required pursuant to
Section 911 (5) of the Local Government Act.

Note:

The applicant recognizes that this appeal request, as per the submitied drawings, if granted, would be
subject 1o full compliance with all other applicable Municipal regulations and requivements. Should the

project codrain additional characteristics in contravention of the Zoning By-law, future appealsis) may be
ceitiiredd 7

required. g S

P

Supervisor, Development Plan

SApplicationsJUTAFPA 1500048 3777 Eeith Sirees Beferral dew
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant H \E\ LA S'L")d ix) P 4 z: ,
Mailing Address S0 ‘f 2 |pcacx .I?' (f
City/Town Fz»l:{:[’]r’no }1\(}}! @» C - Postal Code V 6 k/ f q 7»

Phone Number(s) (H) {C) f;Of{ 4“%@_(") Z(é" :@/C—

Email //)fll"“a m‘@[wﬁ Fyia_4 ( —Cong
Preferred method ofcontact: \é email o phone o mail

Property

Mc‘ht\ﬁ/\ma(‘} {J-ﬂq%zm qf
Name of Owner I\AQ"\C{M mﬂ,{4 D. I‘Fﬁ"\ hy Mg
Mchammad |- Ra F\LMY&H‘

Civic Address of Property é%_%w&_ﬁ__

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those appligd for with in this application.

May 5/ 2e| AAreog -

Date *~J Appﬁcant(signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Number BV# LLLLH

: = PRE e — T

iR LI CCITY OF BURNABYL |

; =X Hardship Letter from Applicant ]
2 Site Plan of Subject Property : sey 0 F 08 ; |
] 3 Building Department Referral Letter P
% FEulp ATy o o e g g T %
‘ by s b 4
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3.(d)

Burnaby Board of Variance
c/o Office of the City Clerk
4945 Canada Way

Burnaby, B.L. V56 1M2
Re: 6953 Kings Way

Dear Board Members

The owners have started unauthorized work in the Basament of the house with the intention to turning
it to a storage area for their store. Following City inspectors stoppage of the work, We started to
examine the various options available and their implications. At the end they have decided to return the
Basement to be part of the main house. This plan shows steps 1o be taken in order to realize that,
including providing a stalr connecting the main floor to the Basement and 2 closet to host the Furnace
hack tégﬁ;@at the house.

égﬂw
P

"MM” i y ; ~ ,ﬂ}fz ;;
e Y )f; &Jifi/ -

Hijran Shgya’?at, MASA
£ &

x\ \\
5%4—&&@16}% 3
i\k’é
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3.(d)
City of
Burnaby

Planning and Building Department

DATE: 2015 May 03 DEADLINE: 2015 May 12 This is pot an application.

Date of Hearing: 2015 June 04 Please rake refervaf letter 1o Board of

Variance {Clerk’s office
W

NAME OF APPLICANT: Hijran Shawkat

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 8043 Lucas Road
Richmond, BC V6Y 1G2

TELEPHONE: 604-440-1625

DESCRIPTION: Exterior and inferior structural alterations (built w/o permit) to the existing
legal non-conforming single family dwelling.

ZONING: (4

ADDRESS: 6953 Kingsway

LEGAL: LOT: 16 DL: 95 PLAN: NWP7592

The above mentioned application for Preliminary Plan Approval has been suspended pending Board of
Variance review pursuant to Section 911 (5) of the Local Government Act.

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to construct exterior and interior structural alterations in a building
containing an existing legal non-conforming use, for which a Board of Variance ruling is required
pursuant fo Section 911 (5) of the Local Government Act.

Margaret Malysz
Supervisor, Development Plan

PAPESApnictiond20LAPPA T00336 6953 Kingswury Befer
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant fi‘/ﬁ? LTS T ‘{*/;ﬁ? ans /j

Maifing Address Jecg  19<a <y SUKRE ¥

City/Town SR RE e Postal Code [/Zut/ / 7 &
Phone Number(s)  (H) Q Lol — S 7 - [75
Email phona NF e Fo 40 Ha tf yira il ¢ 5 Vi)

L2 ’
Preferred method of contact: nemail  o-phone 0 mail

Property

2 e o Y ?
Name of Owner [CAR 1 51T SA AT HE KA
. TE T e o P VI T B
Civic Address of Property S RS A AN AL STV e

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for witr;iﬁn this agplicat%on,

L H /
% ¢ ,ﬁa\ /

PP B
fﬁ’“ﬁy ffﬁ WS /

Date 7 Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

&

)

Appeal Number BV# il

Reguired Documents:
£ Hargship Letter from Applicant
B3 Site Plan of Sublect Property
£3 Building Department Beferral Letter
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3.(e)

April 215, 2015

To the Board of Variance
City of Burnaby

Subject: Vision clearance line & site setbacks
for proposed duplex at 3785 Godwin Avenue, Burnaby

In regards to the property at the address above, we are requesting that
you please allow a variance for the minimum required distance of 14'10" (4.5m)
between principle building and detached garage. We are also requesting that the
min. side yard setback of 4’ for the garage be relaxed to 2'-6” at the west
property line in order to avoid reducing the garage width

Because our property is located between 2 streets and a lane, we are
required to keep a 6m vision clearance, no build zone at the north-east corner of
the property as well as a 9m vision clearance, no build zone at the south-east
corner. This no-build zone at the front of the property has forced us to keep a
7.16m setback (rather than the minimum required setback of 6.0m) therefore
leaving only 8" 3-3/4” (2.52m).

Reducing the length of the house by 6'6” (the difference required to
maintain 14'10” clearance between buildings) will not aliow us to achieve the
maximize floor area ratio for the R12 zoning and therefore will greatly affect our
resale value as the house is already very narrow.

We greatly appreciate your consideration for this variance.

Many thanks,

Sincerely,

N

Karamiit Sanghers
Company: 0802372 BC Lid.
Tel 604-537-1851

-69-



DATE: May 8, 2015 DEADLINE: May 12, 2015 for the This is not an
June 4, 2015 hearing application.
- - Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Karmijit Sanghera Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 7069 — 125A Street, Surrey V3WITS | (Clerk's office -
Ground Floor)

TELEPHONE: (604) 537-1851

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling with a detached garage

ADDRESS: 3785 Godwin Ave

Legal: LOT: B DL: 76 PLAN: 70205
The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the
Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R-12 [6.3.1: 6.6(2)(c); 6.6(2)(d)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two family dwelling with a detached garage. The following

relaxations are being requested:

1) The distance between the principal building and detached garage is 8.25 feet where a minimum
distance of 14.8 feet is required.

2) The width of the detached garage is 22.5 feet where a maximum width of the detached garage is

22.0 feet is permitted,
3} The setback between the detached garage and west property line is 2.5 feet where a minimum

distance of 3.94 feet is required.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain addivional characteristics in confravention

of the zoning by-law o future appeal(s) may be requived

BHS

Peter Kushmr
Assistant Chief Building Inspector. Permits and Customer Service

3.(e)

4949 Canada Wav, Bumaby, BO VEG 182« Telephone 8047847130 Fax 6047947986 « www burnaby.ca
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BRITISH COLUMBIA LAND SURVEYOR'S SITE SURVEY PLAN OF 3.(e)

Buflding Envelops in R12 2otay.
LOT B DISTRICT LOT 76 GROUP 1 N.WD. PLAN 70205
PLE. 005120216
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email; clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
Name of Applicant AvTAR  BASRA
Mailing Address 7357 RWODGCE DR
City/Town B0 Rw N3 D € Postal Code VSHA 18Y
Phone Number(s)  (H) 66U ~294-4345 () Gen-531-5602
Email A BRI &7 © Ul e Colan
Preferred method of contact: wemail  ophone 0 mail
Name of Owner A ¢ TEN epT
Civic Address of Property GéEGG AR NUBREA ST

(RURMABY 3 -C

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied forrwith in this application.
/1,

oIS /B /| 7/75\5); e

Date Ap pﬁ:ant Signature

Office Use Onl

Appeal Date 2C1S Sune (3(]{‘ Appeal Number BV# Q?/:}(:‘;
s
TEITY OF RURMABY

Required Documents:
1 Hardship Letter from Applicant
[ Site Plan of Subject Property
1 Building Department Referral Letter

sy 31 D8

]
H
i
}
e
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3.(f)

The Secretary,
Board of Variance,
City of Burnaby,
4949 Canada Way,

V5G 1M2

May 12, 2015,

Subject: Appeal for varying the minimum distance between the principle & accessory building for
proposed two-family dwelling with detached garage at 1205 Sperling Ave.

Dear Sir,

Our client is proposing to construct a two-family dwelling with detached garages on the subject
property, which is a corner lot towards the south-west of the intersection of Aubrey St. with Sperling
Ave,

He had approached the Board previously with a request for variance to the front yard setback based on
front yard averaging requirement and for a flanking side yard setback for a detached garage. Both of
those appeals had been granted by the Board. Earlier this year, a further appeal to the Board for varying
the minimum distance between the detached garages & the principle building was denied at a meeting
in April, 2015.

At that meeting, some members of the Board were concerned about the impact of the massing of the
detached garage on the adjacent dwelling unit. In response to those issues that were raised at that
previous meeting, the developer has modified the design and:

*  Reduced the size of the detached garage and replaced one parking bay with a carport,
e Askylight has been added {o the carport roof.
¢ Anadditional door has been added to the side of the adiacent unit.

The reduced footprint of the garage towards the kitchen window of the adiacent unit will allow for
ample natural light and directly address the concern raised by some Board members at the last meeting.

-76-



3.(f)

On behalf of the owner | would like to request the members of the board to give our appeal their due
consideration as the developer has responded to their earlier concerns my making the necessary
changes to the proposed design.

Thanks,

s
S —
/

Vikram Tiku

T8 Studio

180 - 2250 Boundary Road,
Burnaby, B.C, V5M 323

ohy 604.208.3821

fax: 604.299.3826

e idstudio.vancouver@gmail.com

-77-



D OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: May 8, 2015 DEADLINE: May 12, 2015 for the This is not an
June 4, 2015 hearing application.
' Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Avtar Basra Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 7357 Ridge Drive (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: (604) 537-5602
PROJECT ;

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling with a detached garage / carport

ADDRESS: 6696 Aubrey Street

Legal: LOT: 3 DL: 132 PLAN: 20814

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the
Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R4 [6.3.1]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two family dwelling with a detached garage / carport which
the two family dwelling is currently under construction. The following relaxation is being requested:

1) The distance between the principal building and detached garage / carport is 6.00 feet where a
minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required.

Note: 4 previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6140) approved an appeal requesting: a) The principal building
Jfront yard setback, measured from the east property line to the principal building, will be 36.0" where a
minimum 40.0" is required based on front yard averaging and b) The proposed detached garage (B-North),
measured from the north property line to the detached gurage, will be 16.0" where a minimum 24.6" is required.

Note: 4 previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6135} denied an appeal requesting the distance between the
principal building and the detached garage to be 6.01 feet where a minimum distunce of 14.8 feer is
reguired.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention
of the zoning by-law a future appeal(s) may be required
BHS

VAV A ARV

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chiet Building Inspector, Permits and Customer Service

49049 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC VA5G TNM2 « Telephone 642947130 Fax 604:294-7986 + swww bitrnaby.ca

_78-
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CIiTY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant K,b N N Gy Ea/

Mailing Address ﬁ_%g — OQQ§40‘2 M/bé—fuﬂp-/

City/Town VA cuvER Postal Code _& < [T¢h
Phone Number(s} {H) () é@f/ %3— /4244
mail ,A//g'/“u A—OP & VAHoo ., &
ﬂf’“’we\] ahoo. ¢ o
Preferred method of contact: E/email o phone 0 mail
Name of Owner ﬂﬂl/%? — PR A W’C!FQ’//,A i ,/{E.

Civic Address of Property _?_‘_é /- cha// P {f/f}z- @(
ﬁ«./n;uézf

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further. y plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in-this application.

Py 12 290, =

Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date %[?fmeﬁ¥ Appeal Number BV# [5}1:)//

CITY OF BURNABY

Required Documents: i
B3 Hardship Letter from Applicant

| 2 Site Plan of Subject Property

22 Building Department Referral Letter

MAY 12 2015

|
|
§
| GLERK'S OFFICE
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YOUNG ENGINEERING CORPORATION
Consulting Professionad bugineers
Hastings Plaza, 385 Boundary Rd., Vancouver, BC, V5K451
TEL: 604-828 8822 FAX: 604-2917225

Email: epo@telus.net

Aprit 23, 2015

The Board of Variance
City of Burnaby
3456 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC

Re: Propose to Retain Existing Sundeck Cover
7615 Coldicuit Street, Burnaby, 8C

The existing house and the sundeck were built under approved building permit ptans in 1991
conforming to the then building code, The site is 50 ft.x 130 ft. The existing front yard is 20 ft., the
existing building depth is 71 ft. and the existing rear yard is 39 fi. Under the current building code,
the maximum buiiding depth is 50% of tength of lot {(which is 65 ft.) or 60 ft. whichever is tess. As
such the existing building together with its existing sundeck becomes non-conforming by 11 ft.

During the pericd between 1992 and 2007, a cover was built without permit over the sundeck
foliowing the configuration of the existing sundeck. Under the current building bylaw, the sundeck
and its roof now protrudes past the 60 ft. aliowahle building depth although the sundeck and its roof
are entirely within the 71 ft. building depth that was permitied at the time.  The whole house and
its covered deck are now projecting 11 ft. pastits currently permissible building depth.

We have applied unsuccessfully for a building permit to legalize the addition of the deck roof. In
view that the roof was not built by the current owner and in view that deck structure was within the
building depth permitted when the deck was first built, we request the Board to allow variance to
the building depth as required by the current code.

Allowing this variance to the deck roof does not affect adversely the neighbours nor neighbourhood
in any significance. Had the previous owner{s) applied for the permit to add the roof, it wouid
mostly likely have been given the permit. We request relaxation to the building depth to enable to
keep the deck roof that was already existing.

Yours truly,
Young Engineering Corp

ff/?/j A :

a7 ‘";Mm - i“”

Rabin ‘(d&;mg,"?fng.
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Citv of

Building Department

(604) 254-7140

DATE: May 1%, 2015 DEADLINE: May 12", 2015 for the | This is not an
June 4", 2015 hearing application,
i Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Long Nguyen Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 393 - 2242 Kingsway, Vancouver (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)

TELEPHONE: (604) 783-1269

DESCRIPTION: New rear deck cover (work w/o permit) to upper floor and new secondary
suite (work w/o permit) to bottom floor only.

ADDRESS: 7615 Coldicutt Street
LEGAL: LOT: 1 DL: 11 PLAN: NWPS8412

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the
Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R3 [103.7(b}]

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct a new rear deck cover (work w/o permit) to apper tloor and a new

secondary suite (work w/o permit) to bottom floor only. The following relaxation is being requested:
1. The building depth will be 66,.23" where a maximum 60.007 is permitted

Note: The applicant recognizes thut should the project contain addiional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a future appeal(s) may be required.

BY
5\/ //\ A g 4 oa w
é. LR S A ‘Ji,%'v z{\f

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chief Building Inspector, Permits and Customer Service

s

3948 Capada Way, Burnaby, BOVEC IMZ « 1 slephone 604-294-7130 Fax H04-294-7984 « www burnaby.ca
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City of

Burnaby

Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4946 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant WVL{O MC&V\‘CLNQ

Mailing Address m’ |2,Q) ’D“\‘(W{‘i& ééjc

City/Town o cuvev Postal Code _ VO (82
Phone Number(s)  (H) © PO B39 4333
Email WeoC kot \AROE Wolmeal - cov
Preferred method of contact: nemail  @phone  omail

Property

Name of Owner [\/\QW‘LC} MCW'\‘OU W

Civic Address of Property \ @gg l‘”’(U\;\Xﬁv’O\ o€
Py Mb7

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied fgyiipphcatlon
Mo:r 2. Jois” -

Date Applicant Signfture

Office Use Only

Appeal Date ag'} N Hgg’)c_? g.&f Appeal Number BV# l/j, :?C;L

Required Documents:
L3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
£ Site Plan of Subject Property
£ Building Departiment Referral Letter
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Stevan Gavrilovic, MASC, EIT Marko and Jelena Markovic, May 8, 2075
Four Points Design Build Ltd. Owners

2097 Dawes Hill Rd. 1655 Howard Ave,

Coguitlam, 8C Burnaby, 8C

VK IME

To the City of Burnaby Board of Variance,
RE: 1655 Howard Ave,, Appeal for Front Yard Averaging Setback Variance

1655 Howard Avenue is a 7102 ft° parcel located in R2 zoning dlassified under the city of Burnaby
bylaws as a through lot. As such, front vard averaging is applicable to both the west and east sides of
the property. This causes undue hardship by restricting both the buildable dimensions and character
of the development. As a result, we are reguesting to vary the minimum front yard setback from

44 67 £ to 390 ft; this is in relation to the west vard fronting onto Heathdale Dr. as to increase the
allowable lot building extents that is typical for a lot of that size in RZ zoning. In addition, we propose
construction of an accessory building within the Heathdale front yard as to maintain the character and
appearance of the neighborhood; a design similar the adjacent lots. Refer to Figure 1 below for the
site plan with proposed setbacks.
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Figure 3. Site plon with setbocks

Using the front yard average distance of 44 67 ft. onto Heathdale Drive reduces the area of the
butidable ‘?ocﬂ:pr t by almiost 25%. From the allowable 2920 £ using typical front and rear yard
setbacks 1o 2214 ft¥ using both road frontages and applicable front vard setbacks. Also, the lot length
of 12355 it ;’ﬂdu{;ﬂ‘j drastically when taking into account both the Howard front yard setback of
30.06 ft. and the Heathdale setback of fr. or 39% of the availsble lo

length for construction.
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Figure 2 below outlines the restrictad bullding envelope using both front varg setbacks,
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Flgure 2. Reduction in bulfdable nren with Frort yord sveraging on botk sides

This results in unwarranted restrictions on building design and placement of the proposed structure
and accessory building. According to Burnaby City bylaws, both the principle building and aCCessory
building must be within the setbacks. This would take away living area in the cellar, reduce overall
square foctage, impact building functionality, and negatively influence aesthetics. Using the plannad
design, with the exception of the front Yara averaging requirement along Healthdale Dr, the proposal
meets all other applicable city codes and requlations in relation to setbacks and building separations
in R2 zoning,
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FOUR
POINTS

. DESIGN

ZBUILD LTD

As illustratec in Figure 3 below, both of the adjacent parcels have accessory buildings directly fronting
onto Heathdale Drive less than 3 ft. from their respective propeny lines,

Figure 3. 1655 Howard Ave ond neighboring structures

The subject property is highiighted with a dashed and boid line for clarity. The surrounding houses
1635 and 1685 Howard Ave both have detached garages and both of them front ento Howard Ave,
The proposed structure would also front onto Howard Ave and adhere to the applicable front yard
setbacks on that frontage. In addition to the adjacent houses, 1781 Howard Ave also fronts onto
Howard Ave. while having its garage exit onto Heathdale Dr. Sirnilarly, the existing single family
dwelling that will be redeveloped alse has its entrance onto Howard Ave. and a carport that fronts
onto Heathdale Dr,

2097 Dawes Hill Rg. FeurPointsDB@gmatl.com
Coauitlam, BC 788-874-6858
V3K M8 FPCR-E55HS | Page 4 of 5
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FOUR

POINTS
 DESIGN
SERUILD L1

Figure 4. Heathdale Drive Frontage.

As seen in Figure 4 above, having an accessory building fronting onto Heathdale would not be out of
character. We hope that you will consider the requested variance.

Regards,

Lz

Stevan Gavrilovic, MASC, EIT
Project Engineer

W 4

Marko and Jelena Markovic,

Qwners

2097 Dawes Hill Rd. FourPointsDB@gmail.com
Coautiarn, BC 78B-874-6854

V3K M8 FPCR-1655HS | Page S of 5
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% City of

* Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: May 1, 2015 DEADLINE: May 12, 2015 for the | This is not an
June 4, 2015 hearing application.
. . Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Stevan Gaurilovic Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 2097 Dawes Hili Rd. Coquitlam, B.C. V3K 1M9 (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 778.874.6858
PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: New single family dwelling
ADDRESS: 1655 Howard Avenue
LEGAL: LOT: 60 DL: 126 PLAN: 25437

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R2 [6.2(2); 102.8(1); 800.6(1}]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxations are being
requested.

1} The front yard setback from Heathdale Drive, to the post, will be 39.10 feet where a minimum front yard
setback of 44.57 feet is required based on front yard averaging. The cantilevered deck joists will extend 2.0

feet beyond the post.

2} The relaxation of 800.6 of the Zoning By-Law which, if permitted, will allow an accessory building in a
required front yard, located 3.94 feet from the West property line abutting Heathdale Drive and 4.0 feet
from the South property line, where siting of an accessory building in a required front yard is prohibited by
the Zoning By-Law.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additionual characteristics in
contravention of the zoning hy-law « future appeal(s) may be required.

DS ‘
RO o -

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chief Building Inspector, Permits and Custormer Service

1949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G IM2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-204-7986 » www burnaby.ca
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“POSTING PLAN OF LOT 60
DISTRICT LOT 126 GROUP 1
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT
PLAN 25437

PURSUANT TO SECTION 88, LAND TITLE ACT
BOGS REG.026
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	AGENDA
	1. CALL TO ORDER
	2. MINUTES
	(a) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2015 May 07
	[2015.05.07 DRAFT.docx]


	3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS
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